21. Monetary items net foreign currency assets/(liabilities) position
(1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)  (4.335)  (56)  (1.490)  (1)  109

22. Total fair value of foreign currency hedge  -  -  -  -  -

23. The amount for the hedged portion foreign curreny assets  -  -  -  -  -

24. The amount for the hedged portion of foreign currency liabilities  -  -  -  -  -

TEKNOSA İÇ VE DIŞ TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise indicated.)

137TEKNOSA ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTE 27 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

The table below presents the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% deviation in foreign exchange rates of USD, EUR
and other foreign currencies. These amounts have indicated the effect of the USD, EUR and other foreign
currencies against TRY strengthened / weakened by 10%. During this analysis all other variables held
constant.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Table 31 December 2015

 Profit / Loss

Appreciation

 of foreign currencies
Depreciation

 of foreign currencies

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TRY

1 - USD Dollars net assets/liabilities  (145)  145

2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-)  -  -

3- USD net effect (1 +2)  (145)  145

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY

4- EUR net assets/liabilities  (215)  215

5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-)  -  -

6- EUR net effect (4+5)  (215)  215

In case 10% appreciation of other currency against TRY

7- Other currency net assets/liabilities (1) 1

8- Amount hedged for other currency risk (-) - -

9 - Other currency assets net effect (7+8)  (1)  1

 TOTAL (3 + 6 + 9)  (361)  361

TEKNOSA İÇ VE DIŞ TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise indicated.)

138 TEKNOSA ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTE 27 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Table 31 December 2014

 Profit / Loss

Appreciation

 of foreign currencies
Depreciation

 of foreign currencies

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TRY  (13)  13

1 - USD Dollars net assets/liabilities  -  -

2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-)  (13)  13

3- USD net effect (1 +2)

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY  (420)  420

4 - EUR net assets/liabilities  -  -

5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-)  (420)  420

6- EUR net effect (4+5)

TOTAL (3 + 6)  (433)  433

139TEKNOSA ANNUAL REPORT 2015

TE
K

N
O

SA
 İÇ

 V
E

D
IŞ

 T
İC

A
R

ET
 A

.Ş
.

N
O

TE
S

TO
 T

H
E

A
U

D
IT

ED
 C

O
N

SO
LI

D
A

TE
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS
FO

R
 T

H
E

YE
A

R
 E

N
D

ED
 3

1
D

EC
EM

B
ER

 2
01

5
(A

m
ou

nt
s

ex
pr

es
se

d
in

 th
ou

sa
nd

s
of

 T
ur

ki
sh

 L
ir

a
(T

R
Y)

 u
nl

es
s

ot
he

rw
is

e
in

di
ca

te
d.

)

N
O

TE
 2

8
-

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
IN

ST
R

U
M

EN
TS

 (F
A

IR
 V

A
LU

E
D

IS
CL

O
SU

R
ES

 A
N

D
 E

X
P

LA
N

A
TI

O
N

S
O

N
 H

ED
G

E
A

CC
O

U
N

TI
N

G
)

C
at